

RECEIVED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
2011 DEC 22 P 3:08  
BY RONALD R. CARPENTER

CLERK

IN THE SUPREME COURT  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

Supreme Court No. 86776-3

JEFFREY MANARY,

Respondent,

v.

EDWIN A. ANDERSON,

Appellant.

FILED  
DEC 22 2011  
CLERK OF THE SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
aff

ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW

Attorneys for Appellant

John M. Casey WSBA # 24187  
Andrea L. Schiers WSBA # 38383  
Curran Law Firm P.S.  
555 West Smith Street  
P.O. Box 140  
Kent, Washington 98035-0140  
(253) 852-2345

ORIGINAL

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. IDENTITY OF RESPONDING PARTY..... 1

II. RESTATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW ..... 1

III. RESTATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 1

    A. The Greene Living Trust..... 1

    B. Eileen Greene passes away. .... 2

    C. Homer Greene amends the Trust and later conveys the Property to Anderson..... 3

    D. The Litigation ..... 4

IV. ARGUMENT WHY REVIEW SHOULD BE DENIED..... 5

    A. The decision of the Court of Appeals is consistent with its earlier case law..... 6

    B. No issue of substantial public interest is implicated here. 11

        1. The Property is a nonprobate asset..... 12

        2. The provisions of Chapter 11.11 RCW designed to protect third parties do not, by their own terms, apply to this situation. .... 15

            a. The notice provisions ..... 15

            b. The limitations period ..... 17

        3. The recent amendments to Title 11 RCW do not affect the ruling of the Court of Appeals..... 18

V. CONCLUSION..... 19

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*Dept. of Ecology v. Campbell & Gwinn, LLC*, 146 Wn.2d 1, 43 P.3d 4,  
*reconsideration denied* (2002)..... 15

*In re Estate of Furst*, 113 Wn. App. 839, 55 P.3d 664 (2002).....  
..... 1, 6, 7, 8, 9, 11, 20

*In re Estate of Tosh*, 83 Wn.App. 158, (1996), *review denied*, 131 Wn.2d  
1024 (1997)..... 3

*Manary v. Anderson*, 2011WL 5127615, --P.3d-- (Oct. 31, 2011)..... 5

*Matter of Estate of Bergau*, 103 Wn.2d 431, 693 P.2d 703,  
*reconsideration denied* (1985)..... 6

*Sedlacek v. Hillis*, 145 Wn.2d 379, 36 P.3d 1014 (2001)..... 15

*Spokane Research & Defense Fund v. City of Spokane*, 155 Wn.2d 89, 117  
P.3d 1117 (2005)..... 14

*State v. Jackson*, 137 Wn.2d 712, 976 P.2d 1229 (1999) ..... 15

*Stroh Brewery Co. v. State, Dept. of Revenue*, 104 Wn. App. 235, 15 P.3d  
692, *review denied*, 144 Wn.2d 1002, 29 P.3d 718 (2001)..... 14

**STATUTES**

RCW 11.02.005(15)..... 12

RCW 11.11.003 ..... 16

RCW 11.11.007 ..... 6

RCW 11.11.010 ..... 12, 13, 16

RCW 11.11.020 .....*passim*

RCW 11.11.040 .....	16, 18
RCW 11.11.070 .....	17, 18
RCW 11.12.230 .....	6
RCW 11.96A.150 .....	19
RCW 11.103 .....	18
Act effective January 1, 2012, 2011 Wash. Legis. Serv. Ch. 327 § 40 (West).....	19

**RULES**

RAP 13.4(b).....	6, 20
RAP 13.4(b)(2) .....	11
RAP 13.4(b)(4) .....	19
RAP 18.1(a) .....	19
RAP 18.1(j).....	19

**SECONDARY SOURCES**

F.B. Rep. on S.H.B.1051, 62 <sup>ND</sup> Leg., Reg. Sess. (WASH. 2011).....	19
F.B. Rep. on S.B. 6181, 55 <sup>TH</sup> Leg., Reg. Sess. (WASH. 1998).....	14
